
ek ", ' 

Decision No. __ 8_2_"""1_,_5_2 __ 

BEFORE 'mE PUBLIC, UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE' STATE OF ,CALIFORNIA' '. 

Application of PACIFIC SOU'rBWEST ) 
AIRLINES for an' ex parte, order or ) 
expedited' authority to increase < 
its intrastate fares. S 

, , 

Application No.,' 54337 ' 
(FiledOetober, 16.1: 1973-i 
amended:'November' zO,' 19'/3" 

Jangary<4,,1974a.nd, '" 
February U~1974)'" , 

(Appearances .n-e shown in .Appendix A) 

THIRD INTERIM OPINION 

Pacific Southwest Airl:1nes (PSA) seeks- iDmed1ate aU1:hor1ty, 

to increase its air fares to compensate for the continuing increases 
to its cost of aviation fuel. 

Decision No. 82280 dated December 18". 1973, authorized, PSA ' 
to inc=ease, its fares by 23 cents per passenger on. eu:1nterim. bas:Ls~, 
pending he.aring. DeciSion Uo. 82389, dated January2~~ 1974 authorized' 
PSA to further increase its fares by Vl1xying additional amo1mts per ' 
passetlSer.. Tb3t decision also granted interim fare increa.sesto" 
.AS.:: California, Inc. (Air Cal), Golden West Airlines, ,Inc .. (QltA), 
Western M:r Lines, Inc. (Western), and Swift AireLines:~ ,Inc. (Swift) 

in amounts :lot in excess of t~t granted toPSA. The se;~eral. app-l:t­
cations of California passenger air carriers seeking h18her,'f~es··to' 

, ','I, '.. ' 

offset increases in fuel costs were cOnsolidated; for' he~with, 1/ " ~' 
Case No .. 9646.- ' 

1/ The Order Instituting Investigation in Case No. 9646: dated 
Jan~ 3) 1974 was entered for the purpose' of inquiring. :£.nto' the 
following matters: , 

1. The magnitude of aviation fuel cos~ :Lncrenses 
which the airlines .:u:e currently facing. ' 

2. Cost sav1t1gs occasioned by c~es in airlines" 
(?perational patterns resulting. xrom the nationsl 
fuel oU crisis. ' ' , 

3. Methods' of adjusting., air Ce:DQO'Q car:1er rates to" ' 
offsee aviation fuel eost. ' 

.. 
-"--



-A. 54387 ek * .. , 

Public bearing :In the consolidated, proceedings was held 
before Exam1D.er' Mallory, at San Francisco on February 19, 20. 21" and 
22 and .April 3, 4, and 6, 1974. the matters, were submitted on the 
latter date. Evidence in the CODBo11dated proeeeding was presented 
by witnesses appearing for PSA, Hughes A:tr West, Un1tecl A1r Lines, , 

Inc., A:I:r Cal, Swift, GWA, Western, and the Coamiss,ion staff. '!'be 

evidence shows that various eosts per gallon for' aviation fuel are 

incurred by respondent passenger air carriers. The specific relief 
sought, by each ea:rrier reflects the fuel prices incurred by it. It 
appears that the largest increase in fuel prices will be 'borne by PSA. 

The record in the conso11datedproceedtng shows that PSA 
bas incurred on March 1, aud April 1,1974 and will incur ,on May 1" 
1974 substantial increases, in its: fuel eosts for which no interim 
£are relief bas. been granted" aud that the additional fuel cost 
increases are of such magnitude 'as to seriously affect PSA'sabllity,: .. 
to offer an adequate and safe service to the public; unless 'additiOnal 
fare increases' are authorized. 

PSA
t 
s evidence offered in support oftts request' for .. further , 

fare increases is basedou a "pass-through" method, which considered.> 
only the increased eost and lower availability of aviation fuel in' 
d.e.term1'Ding the amount of additional revenue required. 'The Coaxzd.ssion 
staff recoamended that the CommiSSion adopt an "offsetH : method·, in 
determining. PSA' s additional revenue requirements. Such method gives. 
consideration to changestn scbedultng, reducedpersoaael and other 
factors, in addition to those considered in PSA r s, showing. The method' 
of pre$E'.ntation of PSA aud the Coumission staff both demonstrate that 
PSA is in urgent ueed of a aubata:o.t1al increase in fares if the 
airline is to avoid serious eroston of its financial assets.; the 

studi~ me.re.ly differ as to the A1DOUD.t of increase which· is Jas.~ed~ . 

'" 

-2-
'\ ,.' 



A .. S4337 ek .. 
, . 

the'record shows that OD. May l~ 1974 Shell. 011 Ccmpc:my" 
PSA's Q3.jor supplier, .r...ll raise the· cost of aviat:Lon·fu.~lsupplied 
to PSA by 10 cents per gallon. The' staff a':),d' PSA estimates show' 

th:lt PSA 1 
S 1'!et operat:ir.g e.."Cpenses will be increased' in excess of . 

$lO~4 million atmually as a result of the. further fuelcoet1ncreases 
eff~ctive through May 1, 1974, requiring that operating. revenues be 
increased by at· least 10.6. perce:J.t. Because of the urgent. need for 
add.iti~l revenues made apparc:Lt in . the, evidence pre:sented by,P$'A 
and the staff, further interim reUef should· be autbor1zed~ ~end1ng. 
resolution of all of the issues raised in Case N<>. '9646: and·:[Xl , 
Ap1=>lic:at1on No. 54387:.. .. 

As heretofore indiceted, the estimates of t::he. statf. show' 
the need for a lesser increase in fare levels than thos'e of' PSA •. 
It is assumed solely fo= the pm::pose of this interim order: that the' 

. . , 
premises underlying: adjtlStme:lts te> operating expenses made. by the 
staff .are correct. 'roe record shows. that' the. staff ::fa:Lled.to" proV'ide 
in its estimated expenses for the fuel cost increase of· $0.01584 per ' 
gallon effective April l~ 1974~the additional one percent California 
sales tax on fuel purchases effective' April l~ 1974~ and travel 
agency eotamissions 0::1 the smount of adcl1tional.· passenger reQ'enues~ 
The follOwing table depicts the estimate' of'annual.re'1enues ~equl.red 
t:o offset increase fuel costs. and fuel availability. as set forth .. :tn 
the staff's·Exh:Lbit 211l adjusted to,g:C.ve effect to.tbea£orementioned 
omissions: . 

-1 11 . . ' .' 

-3-

, ~ , ,. 

.. , ' 

. ,'_. 



A. 54387 . ek 

TABLE 1 

Developl1!-6Q.c of Esti:neted Cost 
To Offset Pacific Southwest Airlines 

Fuel Co~t 1.ncr..::ases Through MD.y 1, 1974 

Statistics 

Passenger revenue b.e.sed on D. 81793~ A. 53525-
(6,481,000 passengers) 

Adjusted flight bours 

Gallons of fuel for airline opera.tions 

Fuel' Cost Adjustments 

Iner~sed cost per gallon 
Additional in~ease iu fuel expense 
Additional sales taxes. 

Additional travel agency' c::tt:lmissious 

Total ::\:el cost adjustttents 

Expense Adjustments 

Flying operations due to flight hour reduction 

Direct and indirect maintena:1ce due to ~light 
hour reduction 

Airport 'terminal oper~t1ons due, to layoff of 
is· station employees 

Tot:3l. expense adjust:cents 

Ne~ Additional ease In~e3se t~ be Offs~t 
By Revenue nerease --

PerCe:lt of passenger fare increase 

-4- , 

. ,-

$93~589 ,000., " 
- 56',800,:" 

88-; 040;,O~O:, 

.. $. 0.1779968 

$lS,.67.l'"OOa . 
, 157~6oo,: 
122<000 

. $15:,950,000,:' 

1 086 000 . , > 

811,000, 
$ 3,.78Z"Oo():· 

$12,168> 000 . 

12~3%. 



A. 543S7 ek· 

, ,.:' 

Findings 
1. PSA operates as a passenger air en.rrie:rbetWeen<points 

in California. 

2. PSA' s fares were last adjusted on 8; pexmanentbasis by 
Decision No. 81793 dated August 21, 1973. The.t dec:ts!oo.contains 
adopted results of a.irline ope::'ations for a 1973: test year under' .. 
approved fares~ .as fo110'N's: 

.,"' . 
.. . 

" <' ... 
~,~,'~ . 

. ,,''0 ~ L ~ 

.~; .': . . . 
, , 

". 

-5-

'l . I 

"', .,' 
e . 

o. .... ..' 



A. .5l,.387 ek 

TABLE 2 

Pacific Southwest Airl!.nes 
Adopted Results of Airlines Opc!:3t1.ons 

yp~r En~ing December 31, 1973 
<.4'0(0) 

Statisties 
P~ers 
F'".dght Hours . 

Revenues.. 

Passenger (Incl. Charter) 
Beverage (Net) 
Freight ~ 
Baggage' PJld~ Miscellaneous: 

Total Revenue' ' 

Exp~ses 

Leased Ai:craft 
Flying Operations . 
Direct and~ Indirect Mainten.3t1ce 
Passenger Service 
Airport Terminal Oper3tions 
Reservations and 'Xi.cket Sales 
Sales and Advertisto.g 
General and Adm1nis~at1o~ 
Depreciation 

Total Expense' 

Income Before Ix!come Taxes. 
Income Taxes 
Net Income'" 
Rate Base' 

Operating: Ra.tio 
Rate ofRetu1::n 

., 
" 

","'-

. ~ '" . 

~6- .', 

~ 98589 
. '940' 
1,852:' 

861. 
~102,,24a:: . 

$ l:,43~, .'. 
24662 . , " ., 

14 207···· 
7:259' 

13,999 
6,,481 . 
2,916 , 
6, 566 , ,. 

10',,742 
$ 88,m,· 

, . ~ 

$.13,981 
$' i 192' , . ",," 
s. 11/1'89' 
$ 97)4~Si;" ." ,,' 

"."" ","" '88~4n': 
'lzi]j~',,:, . 

':,> 

.r" , 

'I., . 
,-I" I"' 



A~ 54387 ek 

3. Interim fare increases have been granted: to PSA· (applic:.able 
in addition to the fares. authorized by: Decision No. 81793) to cover·' 

,iner~ costs of operations resulting from fuel cost increases 
(Decisions Nos. 82280 and 82389 in this application)· and· for passenger 
security screening. and armed guard services required by federal 
regulations (D~cision No. 81390 dated May 15~ 1973: in Applieat·:[ou No-. 
53984 and Decision No. 82190 dated December 4~ 1973 1n Application 
No. 54273)~ 

4. !be interim fare increases authorized to,PSA ·by Decisions. 
Nos. 82280 and 82389 were designed to cover the increased costs, to 
!>SA of aviation fuel' placed in effect prior to March 1, 1974'~ 
Substantial acldit10Dal increases in aviation· fuel have or will be 

placed in effect by. PSA' s pri:c.cipal supplier of fuel on March 1, 

April l~ and May 1, 1974. !be largest single increase in such cost 
(10 cents per gallon) will occur May l~ 1974. 

5~ Evidence was presented by PSA and the CommiSsion staff to· 
Show the cumulative impact on PSArs airline operating, results of the. 

known fuel. cost 1:ncrea.ses experienced (or to be experienced) by. PSA 
and tae lower availability of fuel resulting from federal allocation 
procedures. The data presented by each show that fuel costs 
comprised .a. substantial element ofPSA' s total operating expenses; 
that the ft:el costs involved in the application (as amended) are of 
such magnitude as to cause an impairment of PSA' $ :abU:l.ty to· provide· 
adequate and sufficient service at a ~easonableprof!t unless 
immediate provision for increased revanues to offset such· increased,. 
fuel c;:osts- is made. , . '. -. 

6. The data presented by. PSA a.~d the Coaxn1ss1on staff. ·were 
I > " ' 

developed on different premises, and: portray d1fferentoperating 
results.: The data presented by the .cOmmission staf~ indicate a. 
lesser fare iucrease will be required;py PSA to- recover increased· 
fuel cost;s than the data presented.by ;·PsA.·· There. are. material, . 
differences· between the methods. employed' by !>SA and, the s.taff,· ana, . 

-7-



A. 54387 ek 

":_i' , . 
,\' ,"'." 

the resalt:lng e,stimates of additiona;L revenues requ:tr~:,:t:oX'ecover ' 

fuel cost increases also are d1ffer;ent. Such differences cannot 
be resolved by the Coamission in a final order issued prior to, the 

May l~ 1974 date on which the. most s1\1bstant1alchange in PSA's fuel ' 
" 

costs will occur. ,;: 
7. 'Xhe evidence adduced by both the Coamisaioo. staff, and PSA" 

indicates that there is an urgent ne~' for addi:tional revenues to 

recover the cumulative fuel cost increases through May l~, 1974. An 

interim. increase based on the most c!,onservative est:tmate in the 
~ , ' 

record (those of the Corrmission staff) should-be issued to, take 
I' -" '" 

effect on May 1~ 1974 (or as soon thereafter as possible)' in order 
to avoid impairment of PSA's abil:tty,,''to provide adequate 'and sufficient 
air passenger service to the: public. 

S. The estimates of the revenue increase necessary _to recover 
the net increases in PSA' s operating\,eosts resulting from the recent 
esc:al.ation in aviation fuel prices au~ restrictions on the avail­
ability of fuel as set forth in Table,: 1 of the preceding opinion are' 

reasonable, for tbe purposes of tbis:to.terim. decision. Ibat table' 

shows that tbe revenues from passeng«~X' operations adopted: as 'rea~on­
able in Decision No. 81793, supra~ sh:ou1d be increased, by 12.3:- percent 
to provide sufficient addit1cmaJ. reveo.ues to recover ,the estimated'net 
additional operating expenses resu1t~ from fuelco-st ·1ncreasesand 

restricted operations resulting froai:limitatious' on£uel availability. 

9. On an interim basi.s," a l2~~;:percent increase in PSA's 
passenger air fares established pursuant to.Decis!onNo. 81793 
(exclus:Lve of passenger screening ~('m:med guard 8urcbarge~) will 
be reasonable and i$ justified. (Spee:1fic £ares:· are:'set forth in ' 

- " 

Appendix :s- hereto.) .' :,1 - .. 
',' 



., " 

, 

A. 54387 ek 

" 
" 

Conclusions 

1. PSA sbouldbe author.l.zed to-establish ,the 1ne~ed air . 
fares set forth in Appendix S. Such'; authorized' fares are 12iclus1ve 
of the 12 cent per ~nger and 34 ~ent per' passenger ,interim 
surcharges for armed guard and passenger screening. req\1!redby 
federal regulations. The fares set forth in Appendix :s. (after 

computat1onof federal transportation. tax) may be rounded to,. the 

nearest quarter-dol.l.ar to simplify the deteradDationof selling fares. 
2. The fares authorized herein should be permitted" to, be 

established, on two days' notice to the Commission and' the public. 

3. The findillgs and conclusions set forth in this opinion are 
, ' ,.' - : 

without prejudice to the findings and conclusions. which maybe reached 
in a final. order in this proceeding. " 

I 

THIRD INTERIM ORDER 

IT, IS ORDERED that: ,. 
1. Pacific Southwest Airlines:» :Inc. is authorized to- establish, 

the interim. faxes set forth in Appendix Shereto. The specific fares 
set forth in said Appendix B (after coCrputation of federal transpor-
tation tax) lXI4Y be :rounded to the ne~e$t quarter-dollar. . 

2,. Tariff ~blications. authorized to be made' as a result of 
the order herein shall be filed· 011 or after the effective date of 
this order and may ~.be ~de effective on ~y 1, 1974. on not lesstban 
two days', notice t(~ ,: the Coam:tssion' and: to the public.:. . 

, 

, , 
. " 

" '" \' , 

" 

-9-

... 
• 

,'. 

• I," 



A. 54387 ek 

3. The authority granted herein wUl ,expire lmless' exercised 
Withl'.n ninety days after the effective date of ebis- order. 

the effective date of this order is the date hereof • 
. " It.? f"I-' Dated at San Pr:mdxo, , cai~orrda, this ______ _ 

day of __ ~ ___ A ..... P ..... R ... 'L ____ , 1974."" 

.... ,\ 

\. .'. 

-10-



A. 54387 ek . ' . . 

APPENDIX A 

LIST OF APPEARANCES· 

In Case No. 9646 and in Applications ,Nos. 
54387, 54;534, 54546, 54549, 54555, 54575-, and 54599 

~.,. ... ':".. 

Respondents and Applicants: Brownell Merrell, Jr, > Attorney at Law' .. 
for Pacific Southwest Airliries; Carl M. Anderson, for Western Aj:r 
Lines, Inc.; Edward J. PulaSki, Attorney at taW, and Frederick 
Davis, for Air califoriila. Inc.; Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison> by 
James S, Baum., Gordon E. Davis, and Robert N. Lowry, Attorneys at 
Law. for U1lIted A1.:r Lines, Inc.; H~ Voss, for Golden West 
Airlines, Inc.; Charles G. Wiswellan Stephen C. Larson, for 
SWift A:tre Lines;, Inc.; Parl~ McKeni'ia, Attorney at Law, for 
Hughes Aj.:.c Corp., dba Hugnes est; and g. W. Sh1les. .. and' . 
Beauvais.. Roberts & Associates.. by Philip;, R:obert~J for 
Holiday Airlines. 

, '. ' 

Interested Party: Tl J. Hays and' Herbert W. Hughes,: for California" /.;'<' : .. 
l:ru.eIdng Associat 00.. ' . ' ' . " ;~. ". 

Coamiss1on St:aff: ,Peter A£th. Jr" Attorney"&t,t4w. 



APPENDIX B 
PACIFIC SOUTIDTEST AIRUNEtisCHflXlLE 01-' AU'I1fORIZF-D FAfUo~ 

RRFLECTItKl FUEI# INCHEASF,s F:FflomlVE HAY 1, 1974 

ISS Armed Guard I 
,Base Fare Eff.rAuthorizeds and I t I 
,Aug. 21,1973 I increasQ IAuthorizedf Soreen~ng :Total Fare:TQtal Farel 

Airport-Pairs . ,Per D. 81723.' : or 12.3:t I Fare ISurchargos I ""/0 Tax I With Tax t 

p..9gu1ar Fares 
San Diego 

LA/Burbank 

... Los Angeles 
- Burbank 
- QntariQ 
- wng Beach 
- San FranoiscQ 
- Oak1a.nd 
- San Jose 

Burbank/Ont~riol 
Long Beach - Saoramento 
San Diego - S~cra.mento 

Ontario/ 
Long Beach 
Los 'Angeles 
San Diego-

San Fl-<l.noi~cQ 

Fresno 
l,.Qs Ang~l,es 
'l~s Ang(lles 
lTe~nQ 
Scm I)iego 
$an 1»,e&o 
Oakland 

- San Fr.;moiscQ 
... Sacramento .... 

. 0- San Francisco 
- Oakland 
... 'san':~ose . 
- $acramenf,Q 
- StOc~on 
.~ Stockton 
.. Fresnb' 
:.. StQcKton 
-~a.n' francis~ 
.,..'Fresno 
- Stockton 
- St,lcramento-

JUdnite Flyers .'. 
. S~D •. Q"ego ... Los. Ange;l,es 

'. San 'Pi,ego ': ;.. saqramento 
rR~.o.Ange1es,." "~" -~$aJ1.franclscQ 

. \0,5 Angele~" . , ~. $acrrunent9 . ' 
~a,ri :Fr~9is¢9,' .:; S~c~anlen~() 

" 

$ 7.41 $0.91 

16.~ .,1.99 

40 ,37 2.51 
24.CYI 2..96 

17.59 2.16 
17,59 2.16 

. - ~-... -- -

" . 

23.61 ~.<90., 

·7.1,1 0.91 
7!41, 0,91 

14,81 '1,82 
18f5~ 2,2a 
1;0,19 1.25 
~~,2Z ' 273 

.,.25;9~ 
,. " 

~3,1,9 
<'741 . Q.91, '. .. - ~ , 

~ ,- - -.,' 

. 6~4$ Of'8Q 
-1,5.74' . ~ "1.94~ 
'11'11 ,1,.31,' o "~~, • 

·1389 . 'I'M ,6'48 
- - ..... !-: ~=::--~>. 9. ~, 

$ 8.32 $0.46 $ $.78 $ 9.~ 

18.19 0.46 19.6~ 20,14 

22.6$ O.4/" 
27.0,) Q,46 

23.34 25.21 
Z'l,49 ')/1.69 

19.75 . O,4Q 20.21 21.83 
19.'1~. O~I/;t ?O.2l, 21.83 

26.51 O.1h 26.91 29.13 

8.32 . Q.46 
8,32 0,46 

1{».63 0,46 
2O.~i' 0.t.6 
ll.44 '046' '.. ,,, .. g?-,.95'· ,Q,l,I, 

~:j~ '. .' 0;46 ' 
',. Q.46" 

·8.78 9.48 
$/11;l 9.48 

17.(:19 18.46. 
2;1,,;29 .~2~96 
;t1~9Q 1~.~5 
25.41 . '. Z7.h4 

'.",:~~ .. ' . 

3),,9~ , 
9~48 . 

7~g~ Ot4/, 
"1'1.6$ '·,0,46 
1,2;4$"·· Q;46, 

' 1~:~ .. ', 8:tf: 
, -.' - ; :::;.' '. 

7.74 8.36 
18,),4' 1,9,~9 
i2.94 "13.98: ,',. }.~, .. 9t., ' .. '1A·~k 

• .... "0. 

. ',' . 

»-• 
V\ 
J.­w 
.~ 

~ 

e 

'e 
,'. 

J 

, 


